

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

WRIT APPEAL NO: 258 OF 2024



(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent to Aggrieved by the Order dated 13.03.2024 made in W.P.No.15701 of 2022 and batch)

Between:

Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission,
Rep. by its Secretary, at Vijayawada.

...Appellant

And

- 1 Thulluru Vijaya Bhaskar
S/o Raghu Ramaiah Aged about 35 Years R/o D No DV208 South Mopur
Village Nellore Rural Mandal Nellore District Pin 524004 Hall ticket No 270
900 301
- 2 Pamuri Suresh
S/o Muragaiah Aged about 32 Years R/o D No 9157 G N kandriga Village
Narayanavanam Mandal Chittore District Pin 517581 Hall ticket No 271 309
520
- 3 Chalanti Suraj Dutt
S/o Chalanti Peter kumar Dutt Aged about 32 Years R/o D No 208 Maple
Town Villas Hyderabad Pin 500086 Hall ticket No 270 604 841
- 4 Muthumula Nagamani
D/o Ramalinga Reddy Aged about 34 Years R/o D No 142 Pendlimarri
Village Kalasapadu Mandal YSR Kadapa District Pin 516217 Hall ticket No
271 102 944
- 5 Lenka Aruna Kumari
D/o Lakshmi Naidu Aged about 34 Years R/o D No 272 Mondi Veedhi
Penasam Gantayada Vizianagaram District Pin 535215 Hall ticket No 270 204
634
- 6 Shaik Safiya
D/o Sardar Bhasha Aged about 27 Years R/o D No 2614112 Chigurumanu
Peta Dhone Mandal Kurnool District Pin 518222 Hall ticket No 271 302 511
- 7 Telagamsetti Swetha
D/o Hanumantha Rao Aged about 29 Years R/o D No 29655 Ramalayam
back StreetKotha Peta Vinukonda Guntur District Pin 522647 Hall ticket No
270 705 099

- 8 M Prithvi Raj
S/o Mohan Rao MRC Aged about 34 Years R/o D No 304 BBlock Swarna Lok Complex Narasinga rao Peta Kurnool District Pin 518004 Hall ticket No 271 310 120
- 9 Nammanapalli Manoj Reddy
S/o N Sahadeva Reddy Aged about 25 years R/o D No 51/160 NGO Colony Rayachoty Annamaiah District Andhra Pradesh 516 269 Hall Ticket No 271100326
- 10 Madarapu Sunny Vamsi Krishna
S/o M Mohan Rao Aged about 29 years R/o Flat No 105 B K Singh Towers Kurnool Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271301938
- 11 Boda Sampath Hela Sharon
D/o B S Samth Kumar Aged about 26 years R/o Plot No 225 Ringtown Phase1 HUDA Colony Near Airport Colony Shamshabad Ranga Reddy Telangana 501218 Hall Ticket No 271305132
- 12 Polipalli Srikar
S/o P Satyanarayana Murthy Aged about 29 years R/o D No 5540246 Simhadripuram HB Colony Visakhapatnam 530022 Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270204879
- 13 Kuruba Madhu Latha
D/o Late K Naganandam Aged about 33 years R/o Door No 11144 Rudrampet Ananthapur 515 004 Ananthapur District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271205598
- 14 G Bhavya Reddy
D/o G Venkatarami Reddy R/o Door No 37/49171 Near Governor Kalyana Mandapam Gunnikuntla Road S N Colony Rayachoty Annamayya District 516 269 Hall Ticket No 271003839
- 15 M Hemalatha
D/o M Hari Krishna R/o Door No 2250E646 Reddy s Colony Madanapalle Annamayya District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271006422
- 16 Gondesi Bhanodaya
D/o G Ramana Reddy Aged about 26 years R/o Door No 51144/2 Senapati Street Reddy Thunglam BHPV Post Gajuwaka Mandal Visakhapatnam District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270209907
- 17 N Satish
S/o N Suryanarayana Aged about 27 years R/o Door No 5155 Chippagiri Post 518 396 Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271200329

5

- 18 Bayana Krishna Mahesh Reddy
S/o Bayana Janardhan Reddy Aged about 27 years R/o Door No 14/81 Kotha Street Porumamilla YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271105346
- 19 Dr B Pranavi
D/o B Shanmukha Rao Aged 28 years R/o Flat No 503 Venkat Ram Mansion Gadde Ram Mohan RTC Colony Lakshmipuram Colony Poranki Krishna District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270612632
- 20 Matcha Divya
D/o M Ravi Kumar Aged about 27 years R/o Door No 411/195 Siripalli Residency GF2 Balajinagar Opp AB Towers Krishna Lanka Vijayawada NTR District 520013 Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270706303
- 21 Kondepudi Sai Naveen
S/o K Surya Prakasa Rao Aged about 28 years R/o Door No 8164/A Seethayyagari Thota Pithapuram 533 450 E G District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270405131
- 22 R Phanindra
S/o R Koti Reddy Aged about 32 years R/o Door No 2122 Penumaka Post Tadepalli Mandal Guntur District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270205760
- 23 Alluru Mohammad Khadeer
S/o Nazeer Ahmed Aged about 24 years R/o Door No 1/26/418 Society Colony Kanneluru Road Jammalamadugu YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271101033
- 24 Attada Venkata Ramana Murthy
S/o Appala Naidu Aged about 29 years R/o Nagallavalasa Village Gurla Mandal Vizianagaram District Andhra Pradesh 535 217 Hall Ticket No 270302442
- 25 S M Akheeb Javed
S/o Shaik Jilani Aged about 25 years R/o D No 179 Ravela V Tadikonda Mandal Guntur District 522 018 Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270703238
- 26 I Venkata Ramaiah
S/o I Krishnaiah Aged about 28 years R/o B C Colony Sydapuram SPSR Nellore District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270214563
- 27 Adimulam Sravan Siddu
S/o Adimulam Siva Prasad Aged about 28 years R/o Door No 6/969C1841 Lakshmi Nagar Rajampeta Annamaiah District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271105487

28. Marthala Ramanatha Reddy, S/o Marthala Ramakrishna Reddy R/o 2/21 1st Ward Dorasanipalli Village Proddatur Mandal YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271004966 Respondent Nos 3 to 22 impleaded as per Court Order dt 21 12 2022 Vide IA No 4 of 2022 in WP No 15701 of 2022
29. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Principal Secretary, GAD, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi,

...Respondents

I.A.No.2 of 2024:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order dated March 13, 2024 in WP 15701 of 2022 and batch, Pending disposal of W.A. No. 258 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s C SINDHU KUMARI Advocate for the Appellant, and of SRI SYED GHOUSE BASHA, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 8, and of SRI AMBATI SUDHAKARA RAO, Advocate for the Respondent No.10, and of GP FOR GAD, for the Respondent No.29, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard Sri S.S.Prasad, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Chidambara Sastry, learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Ravi Sankar Jandhyala, learned senior counsel assisted by Sri Syed Ghouse Basha, learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 8.

2. W.A.No.258 of 2024 is filed by Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission (in short APPSC) challenging the common judgement dated 13.03.2024 in W.P.No.15701 of 2022 and batch.

3. Learned Single Judge has allowed the writ petition as also the batch with the following directions:

137. In the result, W.P.No.15701 of 2022 is allowed with the following directions:

a. The action of Respondent Nos.1 & 2 in conducting second and third valuation of Group-I (Mains) Examination for Notification No.27/2018 is

declared as illegal, irregular, arbitrary and violative of Rule 3(ix) of the A.P.P.S.C Rules;

b. The impugned list of eligible candidates dated 26.05.2022 is hereby set-aside;

c. Respondent Nos.1 & 2 are directed to conduct Group-1 (Mains) Examination afresh for Notification No.27/2018 and value the papers strictly in accordance with the APPSC Rules, giving atleast two months time to the candidates and complete the process and selection within six (06) months from the date of receipt of copy of this order

3. The other writ appeals have also been filed against the same common judgment.

4. Sri J.Sudheer, learned advocate also appears and submits that though he is not the counsel in present appeals, but he has also filed the writ appeal against the same common judgment to certain extent, which is under process in the Registry.

5. Similarly other learned counsels also appearing submit that some more appeals are under process against the same common judgment and so all the writ appeals deserve to be heard all together.

6. Sri Ravi Sankar Jandhyala, learned senior counsel also submits that all such matters be heard in the next week.

7. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that pursuant to the directions given in para 137 of the judgment, inparticular that the list of eligible candidates dated 26.05.2022 has been set-aside, the eligible candidates of such list who were given appointment and are in service, those may be ousted from the service by the next date of listing of the writ appeals.

7. With the consent, the matter is posted for 27.03.2024.

8. Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 to 8 submits that there is no such urgency as no action is being taken and even no application has been filed as on today for contempt.

9. Considering the aforesaid, the apprehension of the learned counsel for the appellant cannot be said to be unfounded in the light of the direction (b) in particular. When the matter is being posted on 27.03.2024 and both the side appear to have grievance against the common judgment, as an interim measure, it is provided that in the interest of justice, the eligible candidates of the list who have already been given appointment and are in service, they shall not be ousted from service, till the next date of listing.

10. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he would not seek any adjournment on the next date.

11. Post on 27.03.2024 along with all the writ appeals against the same common judgment.

12. Learned counsels shall furnish such particulars in the Registry.

Sd/- S. SRINIVASA PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

F

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Thulluru Vijaya Bhaskar, S/o Raghu Ramaiah Aged about 35 Years R/o D No DV208 South Mopur Village Nellore Rural Mandal Nellore District Pin 524004 Hall ticket No 270 900 301
2. Pamuri Suresh, S/o Muragaiah Aged about 32 Years R/o D No 9157 G N kandriga Village Narayanavanam Mandal Chittoore District Pin 517581 Hall ticket No 271 309 520
3. Chalanti Suraj Dutt, S/o Chalanti Peter kumar Dutt Aged about 32 Years R/o D No 208 Maple Town Villas Hyderabad Pin 500086 Hall ticket No 270 604 841
4. Muthumula Nagamani, D/o Ramalinga Reddy Aged about 34 Years R/o D No 142 Pendlimarri Village Kalasapadu Mandal YSR Kadapa District Pin 516217 Hall ticket No 271 102 944

5. Lenka Aruna Kumari, D/o Lakshmi Naidu Aged about 34 Years R/o D No 272 Mondi Veedhi Penasam Gantayada Vizianagaram District Pin 535215 Hall ticket No 270 204 634
6. Shaik Safiya, D/o Sardar Bhasha Aged about 27 Years R/o D No 2614112 Chigurumanu Peta Dhone Mandal Kurnool District Pin 518222 Hall ticket No 271 302 511
7. Telagamsetti Swetha, D/o Hanumantha Rao Aged about 29 Years R/o D No 29655 Ramalayam back StreetKotha Peta Vinukonda Guntur District Pin 522647 Hall ticket No 270 705 099
8. M Prithvi Raj, S/o Mohan Rao MRC Aged about 34 Years R/o D No 304 BBlock Swarna Lok Complex Narasinga rao Peta Kurnool District Pin 518004 Hall ticket No 271 310 120
9. Nammanapalli Manoj Reddy, S/o N Sahadeva Reddy Aged about 25 years R/o D No 51/160 NGO Colony Rayachoty Annamaiah District Andhra Pradesh 516 269 Hall Ticket No 271100326
10. Madarapu Sunny Vamsi Krishna, S/o M Mohan Rao Aged about 29 years R/o Flat No 105 B K Singh Towers Kurnool Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271301938
11. Boda Sampath Hela Sharon, D/o B S Samth Kumar Aged about 26 years R/o Plot No 225 Ringtown Phase 1 HUDA Colony Near Airport Colony Shamshabad Ranga Reddy Telangana 501218 Hall Ticket No 271305132
12. Polipalli Srikar, S/o P Satyanarayana Murthy Aged about 29 years R/o D No 5540246 Simhadripuram HB Colony Visakhapatnam 530022 Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270204879
13. Kumba Madhu Latha, D/o Late K Naganandam Aged about 33 years R/o Door No 11144 Rudrampet Ananthapur 515 004 Ananthapur District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271205598
14. G Bhavya Reddy, D/o G Venkatarami Reddy R/o Door No 37/49171 Near Governor Kalyana Mandapam Gunnikuntla Road S N Colony Rayachoty Armamayya District 516 269 Hall Ticket No 271003839
15. M Hemalatha, D/o M Hari Krishna R/o Door No 2250E646 Reddy s Colony Madanapalle Annamayya District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271006422
16. Gondesi Bhanodaya, D/o G Ramana Reddy Aged about 26 years R/o Door No 51144/2 Senapati Street Reddy Thunglam BHPV Post Gajuwaka Mandal Visakhapatnam District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270209907
17. N Satish, S/o N Suryanarayana Aged about 27 years R/o Door No 5155 Chippagiri Post 518 396 Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271200329
18. Bayana Krishna Mahesh Reddy, S/o Bayana Janardhan Reddy Aged about 27 years R/o Door No 14/81 Kotha Street Porumamilla YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271105346
19. Dr B Pranavi, D/o B Shanmukha Rao Aged 28 years R/o Flat No 503 Venkat Ram Mansion Gadde Ram Mohan RTC Colony Lakshmipuram Colony Poranki Krishna District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270612632
20. Matcha Divya, D/o M Ravi Kumar Aged about 27 years R/o Door No 411/195 Siripalli Residency GF2 Balajinagar Opp AB Towers Krishna Lanka Vijayawada NTR District 520013 Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270706303
21. Kondepudi Sai Naveen, S/o K Surya Prakasa Rao Aged about 28 years R/o Door No 8164/A Seethayyagari Thota Pithapuram 533 450 E G District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270405131

22. R Phanindra, S/o R Koti Reddy Aged about 32 years R/o Door No 2122 Penumaka Post Tadepalli Mandal Guntur District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270205760
23. Alluru Mohammad Khadeer, S/o Nazeer Ahmed Aged about 24 years R/o Door No 1/26/418 Society Colony Kanneluru Road Jammalamadugu YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271101033
24. Attada Venkata Ramana Murthy, S/o Appala Naidu Aged about 29 years R/o Nagallavalasa Village Gurla Mandal Vizianagaram District Andhra Pradesh 535 217 Hall Ticket No 270302442
25. S M Akheeb Javed, S/o Shaik Jilani Aged about 25 years R/o D No 179 Ravela V Tadikonda Mandal Guntur District 522 018 Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270703238
26. I Venkata Ramaiah, S/o I Krishnaiah Aged about 28 years R/o B C Colony Sydapuram SPSR Nellore District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 270214563
27. Adimulam Sravan Siddu, S/o Adimulam Siva Prasad Aged about 28 years R/o Door No 6/969C1841 Lakshmi Nagar Rajampeta Annamaiah District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271105487
28. Marthala Ramanatha Reddy, S/o Marthala Ramakrishna Reddy R/o 2/21 1st Ward Dorasanipalli Village Proddatur Mandal YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh Hall Ticket No 271004966
29. The Principal Secretary, GAD, State of Andhra Pradesh, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District **(Addressees 1 to 29 by RPAD)**
30. One CC to SRI. C SINDHU KUMARI Advocate [OPUC]
31. One CC to SRI. SYED GHOUSE BASHA Advocate [OPUC]
32. Two CCs to GP FOR GAD, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
- 33. Two spare copies**

PSR

HIGH COURT

RNT,J
&
HN,J

DATED:21/03/2024

NOTE: POST ON 27.03.2024 ALONG WITH ALL THE WRIT APPEALS AGAINST
THE SAME COMMON JUDGMENT

ORDER

WA.No.258 of 2024

INTERIM DIRECTION

