

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.:

WA.No.258 of 2024, WA.No.259 of 2024, WA.No.269 of 2024, WA.No.271 of 2024, WA.No.274 of 2024, WA.No.277 of 2024, WA.No.279 of 2024, WA.No.287 of 2024, WA.No.314 of 2024, WA.No.317 of 2024, WA.No.318 of 2024, WA.No.319 of 2024, WA.No.338 of 2024, WA.No.339 of 2024, WA.No.341 of 2024, WA.No.342 of 2024, WA.No.343 of 2024, WA.No.344 of 2024, WA.No.345 of 2024, WA.No.348 of 2024, WA.No.349 of 2024, WA.No.354 of 2024, WA.No.357 of 2024, WA.No.358 of 2024, WA.No.360 of 2024, WA.No.362 of 2024, WA.No.363 of 2024, WA.No.364 of 2024, WA.No.369 of 2024, WA.No.370 of 2024, WA.No.371 of 2024, WA.No.372 of 2024, WA.No.373 of 2024, WA.No.374 of 2024, WA.No.375 of 2024, WA.No.376 of 2024, WA.No.377 of 2024, WA.No.407 of 2024, WA.No.420 of 2024, WA.No.442 of 2024.

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	REMARKS
	26.11.2025	<u>DEV,J & AHHS,J</u> In reply to the affidavit filed by the A.P.P.S.C, on 11.11.2025, in some cases, the appellants filed replies, in the form of additional affidavits and in some cases, respondents filed affidavits. Mr. Jandyala Ravi Shankar, learned Senior Counsel brought to the notice of this Court that when he filed reply affidavit, Registry did not accept the same stating that the original affidavit filed by the A.P.P.S.C. is not in the Registry and accordingly, requested to take on record the reply affidavit across the Bench. He also mentioned the U.S.S.R. number of the reply affidavit as S.R.No.137258 of 2025 and passed on the reply affidavit across the bench. The same is taken on record.	<i>P.T.O.</i>

		Learned Advocate General appearing on behalf of the A.P.P.S.C. submitted that certain particulars, which were not placed before the Court on 17.11.2025, are placed before this Court. Mr.P.Sree Raghu Ram, learned Senior Counsel, Mr.C.V.Mohan Reddy, learned Senior Counsel and Mr. Jandyala Ravi Shankar, learned Senior Counsel and all other counsels appearing on either side placed their contentions before this Court. On considering all the submissions made by the respective counsels, in our considered opinion, it is appropriate and desirable to permit few counsels appearing on either side to verify the OMR sheets, which were originally attached to the answer scripts and said to have been utilized at the time of alleged valuation took place at Hailand to ascertain the facts whether marks are entered on those OMR sheets or not. In order to complete this process of verification, in our view, an independent 3-Member Committee is required to be constituted. Accordingly, we propose to constitute a Committee consisting of Justice Sri K.G.Shankar, Retired Judge of High Court of A.P., Sri.Ganta Rama Rao, Senior Advocate and former Chairman of Bar Council of A.P. and Professor Mr. A. Rajendra Prasad, former Vice Chancellor of Acharya Nagarjuna University, Guntur. Accordingly, we got consent from them. They	
--	--	--	--

		accepted to be the members of the Committee to assist the Court. Justice Sri K.G.Shankar will act as Chairman of the Committee. Mr.P.Sree Raghu Ram, learned Senior Counsel, Mr.C.V.Mohan Reddy, learned Senior Counsel and Mr. Jandyala Ravi Shankar, learned Senior Counsel, Mr.Shaik Shanawaz, learned counsel and Mr. J.Sudheer, learned counsel or one of their associates suggested by them can visit the place where the answer scripts and OMR sheets are kept in the Court custody, in the presence of the learned Advocate General or his associate suggested by him, in the presence of the Committee. The Registrar (Judicial) and officials of the A.P.P.S.C. who are acquainted with the process, deputed by the Secretary of the A.P.P.S.C. shall assist the Committee. The verification process shall be conducted between <i>11.00 A.M. to 04.00 P.M. on 04.12.2025.</i> The Registrar General shall coordinate with the concerned Department/s of the State Government to provide transportation and other incidental requirements to the Committee. The Committee is requested to place a detailed report recording the proceedings of verification, on or before 10.12.2025.	
--	--	---	--

		List these appeals at 02:15 P.M., on 15.12.2025. _____ DEV,J _____ AHHS,J Note:- <i>Registry shall communicate this order to -</i> <i>(i)Justice Sri K.G.Shankar, Chairman of the Committee and Sri.Ganta Rama Rao, Member of the Committee through Special Messenger by tomorrow.</i> <i>(ii)Sri. A. Rajendra Prasad, Member of the Committee, through WhatsApp.</i> [B/o] PKR	
--	--	---	--