

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.:

WA.No.258 of 2024, WA.No.259 of 2024, WA.No.269 of 2024, WA.No.271 of 2024, WA.No.274 of 2024, WA.No.277 of 2024, WA.No.279 of 2024, WA.No.287 of 2024, WA.No.314 of 2024, WA.No.317 of 2024, WA.No.318 of 2024, WA.No.319 of 2024, WA.No.338 of 2024, WA.No.339 of 2024, WA.No.341 of 2024, WA.No.342 of 2024, WA.No.343 of 2024, WA.No.344 of 2024, WA.No.345 of 2024, WA.No.348 of 2024, WA.No.349 of 2024, WA.No.354 of 2024, WA.No.357 of 2024, WA.No.358 of 2024, WA.No.360 of 2024, WA.No.362 of 2024, WA.No.363 of 2024, WA.No.364 of 2024, WA.No.369 of 2024, WA.No.370 of 2024, WA.No.371 of 2024, WA.No.372 of 2024, WA.No.373 of 2024, WA.No.374 of 2024, WA.No.375 of 2024, WA.No.376 of 2024, WA.No.377 of 2024, WA.No.407 of 2024, WA.No.420 of 2024, WA.No.442 of 2024.

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	REMARKS
	15.12.2025	<u>DEV,J & AHHS,J</u> All these appeals, after hearing the counsels appearing for the respective parties, reserved for judgment, by order, dated 19.09.2025. After reserving these matters and while drafting the judgment, we noticed certain procedural defects in compliance of the order, dated 24.06.2022, passed by the Division Bench of this Court. Accordingly, to get clarification, these matters are posted on 03.11.2025 under the caption 'for clarification'. Thereafter, the learned Advocate General, learned Senior Counsels and learned counsels appearing on either side clarified the issues sought by the Court on 11.11.2025, 17.11.2025 and 26.11.2025 to some extent. On 26.11.2025, this Court constituted a three member Committee consisting (i) <i>Sri Justice</i>	

P.T.O.

	<i>K.G.Shankar, Retired Judge of High Court of A.P.</i> (2) <i>Mr.Ganta Rama Rao, Senior Advocate and former Chairman of Bar Council of A.P.,</i> (3) <i>Professor Mr. A. Rajendra Prasad, former Vice Chancellor of Acharya Nagarjuna University, Guntur,</i> to verify whether the O.M.R. sheets attached to the answer sheets are used or not at the alleged physical evaluation held at Hailand. The Committee in the presence of the Advocates of either side, has verified the answer scripts on 04.12.2025 and submitted a report to that effect. The said report is placed on record. At this stage, Mr.C.V.Mohan Reddy, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants in W.A.No.274 of 2024, would submit that in view of the subsequent developments happened after reserving the matters for judgment, it is appropriate to reopen the matter for afresh hearing and he submits that they have filed an interlocutory application in I.A.No.2 of 2025 seeking the said relief. Learned counsel appearing on either side present before the Court and the learned counsel, who are appearing virtually have accepted for reopening the matter. Accordingly, considering the facts and circumstances of the case and as per the consent of all the counsels, all these matters are reopened	
--	--	--

	by recalling the order, dated 19.09.2025 for fresh hearing. Accordingly, I.A.No.2 of 2025 is allowed. _____ DEV,J _____ AHHS,J <u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u> This application is filed praying to dispense with the filing of the original certified copy of the order, dated 19.09.2025 in W.A.No.274 of 2024. Heard. Being satisfied with the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, filing of original certified copy of the order, dated 19.09.2025 in W.A.No.274 of 2024, is dispensed with, for the present. Accordingly, I.A.No.3 of 2025 is allowed. _____ DEV,J _____ AHHS,J	P.T.O..
--	---	----------------

		<u>WA.No.258 of 2024 & batch</u> Upon considering the request of learned counsel appearing on either side, Registry is directed to furnish certified copies of the documents available on record as expeditiously as possible to enable the learned counsels to advance their arguments. List the appeals on 29.12.2025. _____ DEV,J _____ AHHS,J PKR	
--	--	---	--